

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

2014 OCT 29 PM 1:15

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPUTY

No. 46251-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PAULINE FORSBERG and LESLIE FORSBERG,

Appellants,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
	A. Patricia and Walter Forsberg agreed that all their property would be converted to community property when the first spouse died.	2
	B. Their mutual wills provide that the residue of the first spouse’s estate be placed in Trust for the survivor’s sole benefit, and upon the death of the survivor, any remaining Trust assets and the residue of the survivor’s estate be distributed in pre-established percentages to their children.	4
	C. After Walter died in July 2009, Patricia, as Personal Representative of his Estate, distributed his interest in their property consistent with his Will and their Agreement. Probate of Walter’s Estate was closed in 2011 without objection.	6
	D. A year after Walter’s Estate was closed, Patricia transferred certain real properties that had been confirmed to her as her share of the community property to her children and spouses. Over a year after that, Walter’s daughters sued Patricia and her children.	12
	E. The trial court dismissed Walter’s daughters claims as time-barred, because they were not brought before the probate of the Estate closed.	14

III.	RESPONSE ARGUMENT.....	15
A.	RCW 11.68.110 bars this action challenging Patricia’s acts as Walter’s Personal Representative.	15
1.	Walter’s daughters cannot challenge how Patricia distributed Walter’s Estate after her discharge as Personal Representative.	15
2.	Patricia’s distribution of the combined assets was approved and became a final decree of distribution after the time passed for any objection.	18
3.	The daughters’ claims against Patricia all arise from actions that she took as Personal Representative of Walter’s Estate, and are subject to the time limit of RCW 11.68.110.	23
B.	The Agreement and Wills did not limit Patricia’s control over her half interest in the community property that passed directly to her during her lifetime.	28
1.	Patricia and Walter intended for the surviving spouse to receive half of the combined estate directly.	28
2.	Under the plain language of the Wills, the division of the combined estates upon the survivor’s death is of the “remaining” property.	34
3.	No limits were placed on the surviving spouse’s use of the property received directly as her half of the community property during her lifetime.	35

C. The trial court properly awarded attorney fees to Patricia and her children for having to defend against untimely claims related to the disposition of Estate assets.41

D. This Court should deny appellants' request for attorney fees, and award attorney fees to respondents for having to respond to this appeal. 42

IV. CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Cornish Coll. of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203, 242 P.3d 1 (2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1014 (2011).....	30
<i>Edmonds v. Ashe</i> , 13 Wn. App. 690, 537 P.2d 812 (1975)	31
<i>Erickson v. Reinbold</i> , 6 Wn. App. 407, 493 P.2d 794 (1972)	22
<i>Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wn. App. 476, 66 P.3d 670 (2003), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)	43
<i>Estate of Campbell</i> , 87 Wn. App. 506, 942 P.2d 1008 (1997).....	28
<i>Estate of Dunn</i> , 31 Wn.2d 512, 197 P.2d 606 (1948) (App. Br. 34)	36-37
<i>Estate of Evans</i> , 181 Wn. App. 436, 326 P.3d 755 (2014).....	41
<i>Estate of Haviland</i> , 177 Wn.2d 68, 301 P.3d 31 (2013)	25
<i>Estate of Jaussaud</i> , 71 Wn.2d 87, 426 P.2d 602 (1967).....	23
<i>Estate of Vance</i> , 11 Wn. App. 375, 522 P.2d 1172 (1974).....	32
<i>Holmes v. Holmes</i> , 65 Wn.2d 230, 396 P.2d 633 (1964)	36-37
<i>Kitsap Bank v. Denley</i> , 177 Wn. App. 559, 312 P.3d 711 (2013).....	41

<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.3d 632 (1998)	42
<i>Marriage of Brown</i> , 98 Wn.2d 46, 653 P.2d 602 (1982)	27
<i>Martin v. Wilbert</i> , 162 Wn. App. 90, 253 P.3d 108, <i>rev. denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1002 (2011)	22
<i>Meryhew v. Gillingham</i> , 77 Wn. App. 752, 893 P.2d 692 (1995), <i>rev. denied</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1012 (1996)	16-17
<i>Newell v. Ayers</i> , 23 Wn. App. 767, 598 P.2d 3, <i>rev. denied</i> , 92 Wn.2d 1036 (1979).....	37-39
<i>Norris v. Norris</i> , 95 Wn.2d 124, 622 P.2d 816 (1980)	22
<i>Olsen v. Olsen</i> , 189 Misc. 1046, 70 N.Y.S.2d 838 (1947)	37-39
<i>Peoples Nat. Bank of Wash. in Seattle v. Jarvis</i> , 58 Wn.2d 627, 364 P.2d 436 (1961)	33
<i>Pitzer v. Union Bank of California</i> , 141 Wn.2d 539, 9 P.3d 805 (2000).....	27
<i>Reed v. Campbell</i> , 476 U.S. 852, 106 S.Ct. 2234, 90 L.Ed.2d 858, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1031 (1986)	27
<i>Vail v. Toftness</i> , 51 Wn. App. 318, 753 P.2d 553 (1988)	30

STATUTES

RCW 11.02.070	<i>passim</i>
RCW 11.04.250	25
RCW 11.11.070.....	41

RCW 11.12.230	28
RCW 11.28.240	7
RCW 11.68.110	<i>passim</i>
RCW 11.96A.070	1, 15, 23
RCW 11.96A.150.....	41-43
RCW 11.98.070	33
RCW 11.98.078	32
RCW 26.16.030.....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26B Cheryl Mitchell and Ferd Mitchell, Washington Practice: Probate Law and Practice (2014)	20-21
